

# **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## **City of South San Francisco**

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND AVAILABILITY OF FY20-21 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

#### NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

City of South San Francisco Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) Wednesday, April 22, 2020 at 7:00 pm https://www.ssf.net/government/city-council/video-streaming-city-and-council-meetings/city-council

The City of South San Francisco is holding a public hearing regarding the 2020-21 One-Year Action Plan ("Plan"). The Plan identifies Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) funding priorities and describes the activities the City will undertake to address the City's housing, community, and economic development needs. The Plan will be adopted by City Council on April 22, 2020 and will be submitted to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) by May 15, 2020.

The Plan is available for a 30-day public review period from March 23 to April 22, 2020. Copies of the Plan are available at <u>www.ssf.net</u>, all City libraries, and the Department of Economic and Community Development. For additional copies, call 650-829-6620. The public can comment on the Plan at the April 22, 2020 City Council Public Hearing or submit written comments by April 22, 2020 to <u>CDBG@ssf.net</u> or to the address below

City of South San Francisco Department of Economic and Community Development 400 Grand Avenue South San Francisco, CA 94080

Translation services can be provided to non-English speaking and hearing-impaired residents who wish to attend the hearing. In addition, if you have a disability and require a reasonable accommodation to participate, please call 650-829-6620 by Friday, April 17, 2020.

#### Summary of the Plan

The City's FY 20-21 budget is estimated to be \$637,840 and consists of: \$493,573 – entitlement amount, \$130,000 – prior year uncommitted funds. \$14,840 – HOME administrative funds. The CDBG Subcommittee has made preliminary priority recommendations for funding expenditures for FY 20-21. These are community and residents' needs and Park and Recreation upgrades. Note these recommendations are subject to City Council action at the public hearing.

### Aviso de Audiencia Pública y disponibilidad Plan Anual del Programa de Desarrollo y Asistencia Comunitaria

#### Miércoles 22 de abril, 2020

7:00 pm

Si necesita servicios de traducción en la audiencia pública, favor de llamar nuestra oficina entre 8 de la mañana y 5 de la tarde antes del 17 de abril, 650-829-6620.

#### **TELECONFERENCE MEETING NOTICE**

THIS MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNOR'S EXECUTIVE ORDER N-29-20 ISSUED ON MARCH 19, 2020 ALLOWING FOR DEVIATION OF TELECONFERENCE RULES REQUIRED BY THE BROWN ACT & PURSUANT TO THE ORDER OF THE HEALTH OFFICER OF SAN MATEO COUNTY DATED MARCH 31, 2020 AS THIS MEETING IS NECESSARY SO THAT THE CITY CAN CONDUCT NECESSARY BUSINESS AND IS PERMITTED UNDER THE ORDER AS AN ESSENTIAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTION.

**Remote Public Comments:** Members of the public wishing to participate are encouraged to submit public comments in writing in advance of the meeting. The email and phone line below will be monitored during the meeting and public comments received will be read into the record. The City encourages the submission of comments by <u>6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April</u> <u>22<sup>nd</sup></u> to facilitate inclusion in the meeting record. A maximum of 3 minutes per individual comment will be read into the record. *Comments that are not in compliance with the City Council's rules of decorum may be summarized for the record rather than read verbatim.* 

**Email:** <u>All-cc@ssf.net</u>: Electronic Comments received by email will be monitored during the meeting and read into the record. We ask that you limit your electronic comments so that they will comply with the 3-minute time limitation for public comment.

**City Council Hotline:** (650) 829-4670 Voice Messages will be monitored during the meeting and read into the record. limit your voice mail so that it complies with the 3-minute time limitation for public comment.

The City of South San Francisco will accept all comments received by end of day on April 22, 2020, make any revisions as appropriate, and submit the final documents to the U.S. Dept. of HUD.